


New York State Department of Environmental Conservation -
Division of Environmental Permits, Region 3 ~
21 South Putt Corners Road, New Paltz, New York 12561-1620

Phone: (845) 256-3054 FAX: (845) 255-4659 '

Website: www.dec.ny.gov Alexander B. Grannis
Commissioner

March 13, 2009

Frederick. P. Wells

Tim Miller Associates, Inc.
10 North Street

Cold Spring, NY 10516

Re: Proposed Lost Lake Resort
Town of Forestburgh, Sullivan County
DEC Pre-Application 1D No. 3-4830-00061/00001
Proposed Habitat Assessment Protocols

Dear Mr. Wells:

Department staff have reviewed the proposed habitat assessment protocols in regard to the above referenced project. This
information was received by this office on February 13, 2009 and March 5, 2009. These protocols will be incorporated
into the Draft Scope for the Draft Environmental Impact Statement (DEIS) to be prepared for this proposed project. These
protocols are gencrally acceptable to the Department and field work should commence as necessary to avoid the potential
[or missing critical study periods. The Department offers the following comments:

Bird Survey Methodology:

All arcas investigated during the bird assessment should be clearly indicated on a map. In addition, the location, including
transects, of any threatened, endangered or special concern species identified during the assessment should be identified on
amap and discussed in a narrative. The end result to be included in the impact statement should be a spatial reference as to
where and how a species uses the property and not just a list of species that use the site. Please also provide clarification on
what is meant by “within an hour of dawn and dusk™. Does this mean an hour before or after? Department staff would like
to know when the survey took place, including start time and stop time. Some bird species are also nocturnal, or call only
al night or after dusk, so these may not be detected in a daytime survey. Discussion of how potential impacts to these
specics will be evaluated should be included.

Vernal Pool Survey Methodology:

It is the Department’s position that the proposed vernal pool assessment should include both quantitative and qualitative
data that can ultimately be used to better evaluate the potential impact to identified pools. This should include species
specific epg mass and larval counts. Without this data, it would be difficult to determine the ecological significance or
value of each pool in reference to other pools identified on the site. The end result, to eventually be included in the DEIS,
should consist of a map clearly indicating each identified pool using a number identifier or equivalent which will be
indicated on all applicable plan drawings, text assessments and tables to facilitate interpretation of the information
presented.  Impact assessment to these resources must include the interpreted valuc of the vernal pool, the surrounding
habitat loss, fragmentation and hydrological changes as a result ol proposed development activities. Please be aware that
two different vernal pool survey sheets were presented to the Department (the first was submitted on 2/13/09 and the
second on 3/5/09, both via electronic mail). 1t is the Department position that the revised sheet which included egg mass
counts be used for this proposed habitat assessment.

Page | of 2



Re: Proposed Lost Lake Resort
Town of Forestburgh, Sullivan County
DEC Pre-Application 1D No. 3-4830-00061/00001
Proposed Habitat Assessment Protocols

Vegetation Survey Methodology:

All arcas investigated during the vegetation assessment should be clearly indicated on a map. Locations of any threatened,
endangered or special concern plant specics should be identified on a map. The end result should not be just a list, but also
identify where particular plant species are located on the site. This information should be used to evaluate how species or
vegetative communities may be impacted by the proposed development.

Within the proposed habitat assessment methodologies provided, there was no indication that habitat assessments for
Timber Rattlesnakes (NYS threatened species) will be conducted. Due to the documented dens of this species in close
proximity to the site, and the potential habitat located onsite, appropriate habitat assessment for this species must be
included in the Draft scope and DEIS. [ believe appropriate Timber rattlesnake assessment procedures and potential
consultants that arc familiar with these procedures was provided to you by Alec Ciesluk during your discussion on 3/5/2009
at the New Paltz office. If you require additional information on these procedures, please contact Lisa Masi for
clarification. A proposed study protocol should be submitted to my attention for DEC review and approval as soon as
possible to avoid the potential for missing critical study periods.

The Department is also requesting that in addition to the above referenced habitat assessment methodologics, that DEC
staff be kept informed of the progress of the various assessments and the identification of any threatened, endangered or
special concern species. The purpose of this measure is to ensure that DEC staff is involved at various checkpoints
throughout the process and not commenting only on the end product discussed in the DEIS.

Please also be aware that Natural Heritage Program (NIIP) reporting forms must be submitted to the NHP in Albany for
any threatened, endangered or special concern species identified during the habitat assessment. Please also be advised that
disclosure of sensitive information with regard to the location of threatened or endangered species should be discussed with
the lead agency and the Department prior to release within the DEIS.

As previously indicated, upon receipt of the Positive Declaration and the Draft Scope from the Town of Forestburgh (ead
agency), the Department intends to provide additional comments on the scope content. If you require any additional
information, please do not hesitate to contact me at (845) 256-3050.

Sincerely, ’v%

John W. Petronella
Environmental Analyst
Division of Environmental Permits

Cc J. Galligan, Supervisor T. Forestburgh Town Board
D. Cordisco
R. Gracy, Double Diamond

Ecc L. Masi
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New York State Department of Ewvironmental Conservation

Division of Fish, Wildlife & Marine Resources
New York Natural Heritage Program

625 Broadway, Albany, New York 12233-4757

Phone: (518) 402-8935 * FAX: (518) 402-8925
www.dec.state.ny.us

October 20, 2009

Brian Bury

Tim Miller Associates, Inc
10 North Street,

Cold Spring, NY 10516

Dear Mr. Bury:

Alexander B. Grannis
Commissioner

In response to your recent request, we have reviewed the New York Natural Heritage Program
database with respect to an Environmental Assessment for the proposed Mixed Use Development
Project - 2,079-Acres, area as indicated on the map you provided, located at the Lost Lake Resort, Town

of Forestburgh, Sullivan County.

Enclosed is a report of rare or state-listed animals and plants, significant natural

communities, and other significant habitats, which our databases indicate occur, or may
occur, on your site or in the immediate vicinity of your site. The information contained in

this report is considered sensitive and should not be released to the public without
permission from the New York Natural Heritage Program.

PLEASE NOTE: This Project is Adjacent to the Neversink River Wildlife Management Area

The presence of the plants and animals identified in the enclosed report may result in this
project requiring additional review or permit conditions. For further guidance, and for information
regarding other permits that may be required under state law for regulated areas or activities (e.g.,

regulated wetlands), please contact the appropriate NYS DEC Regional Office, Division of

Environmental Permits, at the enclosed address.

For most sites, comprehensive field surveys have not been conducted; the enclosed report only
includes records from our databases. We cannot provide a definitive statement on the presence or
absence of all rare or state-listed species or significant natural communities. This information should
not be substituted for on-site surveys that may be required for environment impact assessment.

Our databases are continually growing as records are added and updated. If this proposed
project is still under development one year from now, we recommend that you contact us again

so that we may update this response with the most current information.

Tara Salerno Informatlon Servwes %
New York Natural Heritage Program

Enc.
cc:



From: Charles St. Lucia [mailto:cxstluci@gw.dec.state.ny.us]

Sent: Wednesday, December 09, 2009 2:03 PM

To: Orlowsky, William T.

Cc: John Sansalone; Thomas Rudolph

Subject: RE: Lost Lake Proposal, Sullivan County, Preliminary Effluent Limits; 12/9/09

Bill,

Per your request, I went through the critical low flow water quality based calculations for the three STP flow scenarios
you sent me for the proposed Lost Lakes Resort Project.

Preliminary effluent limits are recommended as follows:

1.

2.

8.

9.

BODS5 - daily max limits of 10 mg/I, 15 mg/I, and 30 mg/I for flows of 0.55 mgd, 0.25 mgd and 0.1 mgd respectively.
TSS - daily max limits of 10 mg/Il, 15 mg/l and 20 mg/I respectively.

Ammonia - daily max limits of 2 mg/I, 3 mg/l and 6 mg/I for the three flows respectively.

pH - 6.5t0 8.5

Settleable Solids - 0.1 ml/I

Phosphorus - 0.5 mg/I (30 day avg.)

Disinfection - recommended seasonally per Class B(T) stream. Typically May 15 - October 15.

Total Residual Chlorine - 0.01 mg/I if chlorine is used for disinfection.

Dissolved Oxygen >= 4 mg/I.

10. Temperature <= 70 Deg. Far.

It is possible to examine the less critical "winter" season for ammonia and BOD limits. Let me know if you want to
pursue now or when you get closer to formal SPDES permit application. Also, as we discussed on the phone, the
Delaware River basin Commission (DRBC) will conduct their own review of the project.

Finally, let me know if you still want a NYSDEC letter with these preliminary limits for your file.

I can be reached at (518) 402-8246 if you have questions.

12/10/2009



DEPARTMENT OF THE ARMY ;
NEW YORK DISTRICT, CORPS OF ENGINEERS APR 27 2010
JACOB K. JAVITS FEDERAL BUILDING
NEW YORK, N.Y. 10278-0090

REPLY TO
ATTENTION OF:

Regulatory Branch

SUBJECT:  Permit Application Number NAN-2009-00691
by Double Diamond Inc. (Lost Lake Resort)
Town of Forestburg, Sullivan County, New York

Mr. Frederick P. Wells

Tim Miller Associates

10 North Street

Cold Spring, New York 10516

Dear Mr. Wells:

On September 15, 2008, the New York District of the U.S. Army Corps of Engineers
received a request for a Department of the Army jurisdictional determination for the above
referenced project. This request was made by Tim Miller Associates, as consultants for Double
Diamond, LLC. The site consists of approximately 2,090-acres in the Town of Forestburgh,
Sullivan County, New York.

In a letter dated September 12, 2008, your office submitted a proposed delineation of the
extent of waters of the United States within the project boundary. A series of site inspections
were conducted by representatives of this office on June 2, 3, and 9, 2009, in which it was agreed
that changes would be made to the delineation and that the modified delineation would be
submitted to this office. On February 1, 2010, this office received the modified delineation.

Based on the material submitted and the observations of the representatives of this office
during the site visit, this site has been determined to contain jurisdictional waters of the United
States based on the presence of wetlands as determined by the occurrence of hydrophytic
vegetation, hydric soils and wetland hydrology according to criteria established in the 1987
"Corps of Engineers Wetlands Delineation Manual," Technical Report Y-87-1 that are either
adjacent to or part of a tributary system; the presence of a defined water body (e.g. stream
channel, lake, pond, river, etc.) which is part of a tributary system; and the fact that the location
includes property below the ordinary high water mark, high tide line or mean high water mark of
a water body as determined by known gauge data or by the presence of physical markings
including, but not limited to, shelving, changes in the character of soil, destruction of terrestrial
vegetation, the presence of litter or debris or other characteristics of the surrounding area.

These jurisdictional waters of the United States are shown on the drawings entitled "Map
Showing a Location Survey for Double Diamond, Inc. Town of Forestburgh, Sullivan County,
New York,” Sheets 1-20, prepared by Brinkash Associates, Inc. dated June 2, 2008 and last
revised January 6, 2010. These drawings indicate that there are seventeen (17) principal wetland
areas with a total of 249.49-acres on the project site that are considered to be waters of the United



States.

Wetland AA is located in the southern section of the property and is approximately 2.18-
acres within the subject property. Wetland ABD bisects the subject property from the northwest
to the southeast and is approximately 145.42-acres. Wetland C is located in the eastern section of
the property and is approximately 9.19-acres within the subject property. Wetland D and Trout
Lake (Lost Lake) are located in the northern section of the property and is approximately 74.83-
acres within the subject property. Wetland E is located in the western section of the property and
is approximately 4.22-acres within the subject property. Wetland EE is located in the northern
section of the property and is approximately 1.7-acres within the subject property. Wetland G is
located in the Northeastern section of the property and is approximately 3.76-acres within the
subject property. Wetland H is located in the northern section of the property and is
approximately 4.51-acres within the subject property. Wetland J is located in the northwestern
section of the property and is approximately 2.68-acres within the subject property. Wetland L is
located in the northern section of the property and is approximately 1.24-acres within the subject
property. Wetland M-B is located in the southern section of the property and is approximately
0.02-acres within the subject property. Wetland N is located in the southern section of the
property and is approximately 0.3-acres within the subject property. Wetland P is located in the
southern section of the property and is approximately 1.25-acres within the subject property.
Wetland T is located in the western section of the property and is approximately 1.77-acres
within the subject property. Wetland W is located in the central section of the property and is
approximately 2.65-acres within the subject property. Wetland Y is located in the western section
of the property and is approximately 1.81-acres within the subject property. Wetland Z-1 is
located in the northern section of the property and is approximately 1.10-acres within the subject
property.

It should be noted that, in light of the U.S. Supreme Court decision (Solid Waste Agency
of Northern Cook County v. U.S. Army Corps of Engineers, No. 99-1178, January 9, 2001), the
wetland areas designated as Wetlands BB, DD, K, M-A, Q, R, U, V, X, Z-2, TT-A and TT-B, as
shown on the above referenced drawing, do not meet the current criteria of waters of the United
States under Section 404 of the Clean Water Act. The Court ruled that isolated, intrastate waters
can no longer be considered waters of the United States, based solely upon their use by migratory
birds.

This determination regarding the delineation shall be considered valid for a period of five
years from the date of this letter unless new information warrants revision of the determination
before the expiration date.

This determination was documented using the Approved Jurisdictional Determination
Form, promulgated by the Corps of Engineers in June 2007. A copy of that document is
enclosed with this letter, and will be posted on the New York District website at:

http://www.nan.use.army.mil/business/buslinks/regulat/jurisdet/index.htm.




This delineation/determination has been conducted to identify the limits of the Corps
Clean Water Act jurisdiction for the particular site identified in this request. If you object to this
determination, you may request an administrative appeal under Corps regulations at 33 CFR Part
331. Enclosed is a combined Notification of Appeal Process (NAP) and Request For Appeal
(RFA) form. If you request to appeal this determination you must submit a completed RFA form
to the North Atlantic Division Office at the following address:

Michael G. Vissichelli, Administrative Appeals Review Officer
North Atlantic Division, U.S. Army Engineer Division

Fort Hamilton Military Community

General Lee Avenue, Building 301

Brooklyn, New York 11252-6700

In order for an RFA to be accepted by the Corps, the Corps must determine that it is
complete, that it meets the criteria for appeal under 33 CFR Park 331.5, and that it has been
received by the Division Office within 60 days of the date of the NAP. Uﬂla%diﬁw decide to
submit an RFA form, it must be received at the above address by . Itis not
necessary to submit an RFA form to the Division Office if you do not object to the determmatlon
in this letter.

This delineation/determination may not be valid for the wetland conservation provisions
of the Food Security Act of 1985, as amended. If you or your tenant are USDA program
participants, or anticipate participation in USDA programs, you should request a certified
wetland determination from the local office of the Natural Resources Conservation Service prior
to starting work.

It is strongly recommended that the development of the site be carried out in such a
manner as to avoid as much as possible the discharge of dredged or fill material into the
delineated waters of the United States. If the activities proposed for the site involve such
discharges, authorization from this office may be necessary prior to the initiation of the proposed
work. The extent of such discharge of fill will determine the level of authorization that would be
required.

If any questions should arise concerning this matter, please contact Stephan Ryba, of my
staft, at (917) 790-8512.

Sincerely,
/a ? Z@/ /(‘(%/t
Christop allery, PhD

estern Permits Section
Enclosures





